City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 26th May, 2015

6.30 pm

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Andrew Smith (Chairman)
Peter Freeman

Louise Hyams

Barbara Grahame

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Joe McBride, Committee and Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: jmcbride@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP
No Change.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1. LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS & POLITICAL
SCIENCE, PORTUGAL STREET, WC2

44-46 MONTPELIER WALK, SW7
10 HENRIETTA STREET, WC2
16 REX PLACE, W1

9 ALBION CLOSE, W2

44A HARROWBY STREET, W1

© a0 &~ 0N

7. 57, 59 AND 59A CONNAUGHT STREET AND 24 AND 25
ALBION STREET, W2

Peter Large
Head of Legal & Democratic Services

(Pages 3-12)

(Pages 13 - 40)
(Pages 41 - 66)
(Pages 67 - 88)
(Pages 89 - 98)

(Pages 99 -
110)

(Pages 111 -
142)



18 May 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 26 MAY 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ltem

ITEM References/ SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
1 RN 14/07325/FULL | L ONDON SCHOOL Installation of a new public artwork measuring
St James's OF ECONOMICS & 5m diameter on junction of Portugal Street and
POLITICAL SCIENCE, | Sheffield Street.
PORTUGAL STREET,
WC2
Recommendation

and public liability.

Committee’s resolution then:

under Delegated Powers, however, if not

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a S106 Agreement covering future maintenance
2. If the agreement has not been completed within three months of the date of the

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and
appropriate the Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the
grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate
timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that wouid
have been secured; the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.

2 RN 15/01078/FULL | 44-46 MONTPELIER Internal reconfiguration to provide two family
Knightsbridge And | WALK, SW7 sized dwellings; demolition and reconstruction of
Belgravia single storey rear extension; replacement
mansard roof extension including installation of
plant equipment; excavation of a double
basement.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

3 RN 14/12551/FULL | 10 HENRIETTA Use of part ground floor and first to fourth floors
RN 14/12552/tBC | STREET, WC2 to provide three flats (2 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed)
St James's (Class C3), use of the rear fourth floor flat roof
as a terrace, installation of replacement
mechanical plant within enclosures at rear first
floor level and associated external works.
Recommendation

draft decision letter.

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the

4 RN 15/00657/FULL | 16 REX PLACE, W1 Excavation of a new basement level; erection of
West End rear two storey extension at lower ground and
ground floor levels, alterations to the front and
rear elevations and the installation of double
glazed windows. Replacement of existing
pavement lights at the front of the property.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

RN 15/03208/FULL | 9 ALBION CLOSE, W2
Hyde Park

Mansard roof extension and enclosed terrace to
provide additional floorspace to single family
dwellinghouse.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

template/rch-sch-1

Page 1




CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 26 MAY 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/ SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
6 RN 15/01550/FULL | 44A HARROWBY 1.Installation of railings and four pavement lights
RN 15/01554/FULL | STREET, W1 to forecourt on Molyneux Street and Harrowby

Bryanston And
Dorset Square

Street elevations.

2. Installation of a new shopfront on Molyneux
Street and Harrowby Street elevations.

Recommendation

Application 1

Grant conditional permission.

Application 2

Grant conditional permission.

RN 15/02922/LBC
RN 15/02921/FULL
Hyde Park

57, 59 AND 59A
CONNAUGHT
STREET AND 24 AND
25 ALBION STREET,
W2

Demolition of existing building (No.59
Connaught Street) and erection of a four storey
replacement building comprising of retail (Class
A1) at ground floor and basement floor levels;
and residential accommodation (Class C3) at
first to third floor levels with associated works.
Removal of three trees from rear courtyard of
No. 59. Alterations to No. 59A Connaught
Street/24 and 25 Albion Street to include work
associated with the removal of rear enciosure
including the installation of a window to
basement level and installation of air
conditioning unit.

Recommendation

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter.

template/rch-sch-1

j\d_wpdocsishort-te\sc\2015-05-26\12-rcl.doc\0

Page 2

15/05/2015




Agenda ltem 1

ltem No.

1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
26 May 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
St James's

Subject of Report London School Of Economics & Political Science, Portugal Street,
London, WC2A 2AE
Proposal Installation of a new public artwork measuring 5m diameter on junction
with Portugal Street and Sheffield Street.
Agent Mr Julian Robinson
On behalf of LSE
Registered Number 14/07325/FULL TP /PP No TP/1956
Date of Application 25.07.2014 Date 25.07.2014
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Strand

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Within Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a S106 Agreement covering future maintenance and
public liability.

2. If the agreement has not been completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s
resolution then:

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional
conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. |f this is possible and appropriate the
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated
Powers, however, if not

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds
that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been
secured; the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.

Page 3



This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office.

Ve il T L @ Crown convrianht and/or database riaht 2013

Data Source: A 0 510 20Metres



LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS & POLITICAL SCIENCE,
PORTUGA. STREET, WC2
age




Item No.

1

SUMMARY

This application relates to an area of public highway outside the new Students Union building
for the London School of Economics (LSE). The LSE has a policy of commissioning art works
for their campus and this major commission is for the internationally recognised artist Mark
Wallinger to produce a new artwork responding to the adjacent Saw Swee Hock Student
Centre, which was itself shortlisted for the Stirling Prize for architecture. The site is located
within the Strand Conservation Area.

Mark Wallinger is considered to be one of the foremost artists currently working in Britain. He
was the first artist to install work on the Fourth Plinth in 1999 and his installation, State Britain,
at Tate Britain secured him the Turner Prize in 2007. For this commission, he proposes a
sculpture based on a child's globe placed upside down, hence the title "The World Turned
Upside Down." The work is meant to reflect the LSE's reputation as a specialist body with an
internation
[...]
C ARTWORN LOCATION INDICATED FOLLOWING OOT SITE VISIT STAgE: 1SSUE DATE. DRAWING NO: REV MO
023062014 - PROPOSED PUBIC ARTWGIRA \CATED FOLLD 7 BLACK CRORS RS S0 CEHIRE PORNT ot Ty
PRoROSED Prase | £ 26.08.201¢ - PROFOSED PUSLIC ARTWORK LOCATION REWSED FOLLOWING FURTHER ON-SITC MEASURMENT ON 26.36.2014 soue vemi | A 4 0 - F
- 05.12.201 - QRAWG ADASTED Ok gk ARTWORK AEWOVED.ELELYATION’ SECTION LINES INDICATED 1:125 A1/ 1:250 A3 HW




5 01 I ARCHITECTS LSE SHEFFIELD STREET GLOBE ELEVATION-
| PEDESTRIANISATION PARALLEL TO
IOMEY ARGHTECTS o e EORIUGAL STREET
INFORMATION 0512 2014
| SCALE SRAWN
1:100 A1/ 1:200 A3 WC IGE 03 oh



2T abed

GLOBE STRUCTURE

Galvanised finish/
protective paint coating
for all steelwork

MDM Props Ltd

Units 3-4 Higgs Industrial Estate,
Heme Hill Road, London. SE24 0AU

Tel 0207 274 1018

trial pit undertaken
by WCC,
foundations now
being designed.

Praject
Project No.-
Subject:

M. Watlinger LSE Globe

Internal Structure
125

RN

07032014

o




Agenda Item 2

Item No.
2

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date Classification

26 May 2015 For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
Knightsbridge And Belgravia

Subject of Report 44 - 46 Montpelier Walk, London, SW7 1JH
Proposal Internal reconfiguration to provide two family sized dwellings; demolition
and reconstruction of single storey rear extension; replacement mansard
roof extension including installation of plant equipment; excavation of a
double basement.
Agent Savills
On behalf of The Great Tew Estate Conservation and Restoration LLP
Registered Number 15/01078/FULL TP /PP No TP/16121/24339
Date of Application 13.02.2015 Date 13.02.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Knightsbridge

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Qutside London Plan Central Activities Zone

OQu
[...]
KGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT VINCENT NALLY ON 020 7641 5947 OR BY
FAX 020 7641 2339 OR BY E-MAIL - vnally@westminster.gov.uk

J\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\2015-05-26\item2.doc\0

Page 22

13/05/2015




15/01078/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 44 — 46 Montpelier Walk, London, SW7 1JH

Proposal: Internal reconfiguration to provide two family sized dwellings; demolition and
reconstruction of single storey rear extension; replacement mansard roof extension
including installation of plant equipment; excavation of a double basement. (Site
includes Nos. 44 - 46).

Plan Nos: EX.000, EX.001 A, EX.002 A, EX.003 A, EX.011 B, EX.013 A, EX.021 A, EX.022 A,
P.001 E, P.002 F, P.003 F,P.004 G, P.005 |, P.006 F, P.011 C, P.012 E, P.021 D,
Design, Access and Planning Statement dated February 2015, Heritage Statement
dated January 2015, Daylight and Sunlight Study dated 5 February 2015, Plant
Noise Assessment Report 6493/PNA Revision 2 dated 3 February 2015,
Construction Management Plan Revision A dated 5th February 2015, Structural
information comprising Structural Engineer's Structural Methodology Statement for
Planning 8376 dated January 2015 (for information purposes only).

Case Officer: Michael Drake Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4184

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

. / to Frlday, and
* not at all on Saturdays‘*Suﬁqf ank holidays and public holidays.

Noisy work must not take place' out3|de these hours (C11BA)

Reason: : :

To protect the environment of nenghbourlng residents. Thisis as set out in S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Pqircxes acfopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 1 \

<

3 Allnew work to the outside of the building must match existin
choice of materials, method of construction and finished app!
differences are shown on the drawings we have approve¢ o
permission. (C26AA) .

Reason: -
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suufabt“tand that it contributes to the
character an
[...]
 Noise Assessment Report 6493/PNA Revision 2 dated 3 February 2015 are implemented
in full accordance with the document. The mitigation shall thereafter remain in situ at all times
when the plant is operational.

Reason:

Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out
in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is
protected, including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, by contributing to reducing
excessive ambient noise levels. Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently
for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time
after implementation of the planning permission.

No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a construction
management plan for the proposed development has been submitted to and approved in writing
by the City Council.

The plan shall consider the issues set out in Appendix 2 of our Supplementary Planning

Document - Basement Development in Westminster. These include measures to mitigate dust
and to confirm the other relevant codes and standards that you will need to comply with.

Page 25



10

11

15/01078/FULL

You must nat start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry
out the development in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:

To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and STRA 25, TRANS 23,
ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.

You must not use the roof of the extension for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can
however use the roof to escape in an emergency. (C21BA)

Reason:

T
[...]





This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Iltem No.
4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
26 May 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
West End

Subject of Report 16 Rex Place, London, W1K 2HB
Proposal Excavation of a new basement level; erection of rear two storey
extension at lower ground and ground floor levels, alterations to the front
and rear elevations and the installation of double glazed windows.
Replacement of existing pavement lights at the front of the property.
Agent FT Architects Ltd
On behalf of Mr Theodore De Turckheim
Registered Number 15/00657/FULL TP /PP No TP/8011
Date of Application 27.01.2015 Date 03.02.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Mayfair

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Within Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 67




This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. i Data Source: 0 510 20Metres




16 REX PLACE, W1
6




Item No.

4

SUMMARY

The application relates to a single family dwellinghouse located on the eastern side of Rex
Place. The property comprises basement, ground and two upper floors. The building is
unlisted, but is situated within the Mayfair Conservation Area. Planning permission was
granted in February 2015 for the erection of a two storey rear extension at basement and
ground floor, along with external alterations to the front and rear elevations. Permission is now
sought for the creation of a new sub-basement level. As the works to implement the February
2015 permission have not been 
[...]
ACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT HELEN MACKENZIE ON 020 7641 2921 OR
BY E-MAIL - hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsi\short-te\sc\201 5-05-26\item4.doc\0
14/05/2015

Page 74



15/00657/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: 16 Rex Place, London, W1K 2HB

Proposal: Excavation of a new basement level; erection of rear two storey extension at lower
ground and ground floor levels, alterations to the front and rear elevations and the
installation of double glazed windows. Replacement of existing pavement lights at
the front of the property.

Plan Nos: 230_60_01, 02, 03, 04, 05. 01, 02. Structural Methodology and
Hydrological/Hydrogeological Risk Assessment dated 20/01/2015(/INFORMATION
ONLY), Traffic Management Plan.

Case Officer: Lindsay Jenkins Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5707

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
ed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the
lanning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

ubt and in the interests of proper planning.

.’bxcqvation work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard
e siteonly:

8.00 Monday to Friday;

QQ on Saturday; and

ank holidays and public holidays.

You must carry out basement é\)kcayati_gn work only:
* between 08.00 and 18.00‘Monday to Friday; and
* not at all on Saturdays;S

undays, bank holidays and public holidays.

Noisy work must not take p t ours. (C11BA)

Reason:
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents:. This is:as set out in S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adk | November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary

tch éxistiﬁg original.work in terms of the
ance, This'applies unless
red by conditions to this

choice of materials, method of construction and finished apﬁgg

differences are shown on the drawings we havé‘*épproved orarere
permission. (C26AA)

Reason:

To make sure that the appearance of the building is sunt ﬁd that /it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in

S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES

Page 75



15/00657/FULL

1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan
that we adopted in January 2007. (R26BE)

You must carry out the work in accordance with the Traffic Management Plan dated January
2015.

Reason:

To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and STRA 25, TRANS 23,
ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.

Informative(s):

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary
Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a
full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every
opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition,
where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.

You need to speak to our Highways section about any work which will affect public roads. This
includes new pavement crossovers, removal of redundant crossovers, changes in threshold
levels, changes to on-street parking arrangements, and work which will affect pavement vaults.
You will have to pay all administration, design, supervision and other costs of the work. We will
carry out any work which affects the highway. When considering the desired timing of highway
works in relation to your own development programme pleas
[...]
g (No.59 Connaught Street) and erection
of a four storey replacement building comprising of retail (Class A1) at
ground floor and basement floor levels; and residential accommodation
(Class C3) at first to third floor levels with associated works. Removal
of three trees from rear courtyard of No. 59. Alterations to No. 59A
Connaught Street/24 and 25 Albion Street to include work associated
with the removal of rear enclosure including the installation of a window
to basement level and installation of air conditioning unit.

Agent

Deloitte

On behalf of

The Church Commissioners for England

Registered Number

15/02921/FULL
15/02922/LBC

Date of Application

Date 02.04.2015

amended/
completed

02.04.2015

Category of Application

Other

Historic Building Grade

No. 59A is unlisted but adjoining buildings are Grade Il Listed Buildings

Conservation Area

Bayswater

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permissi’on and conditional listed building consent.
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft

decision letter.

Page 111




20 Metres

0 510

A

Data Source:

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office.

This pmduc-:t includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance

@ Crown copyright and/or database right 2013.

o TR R, T areey p




59 Connaught Street front elevation looking west (top) and rear elevation taken from Albion Street (bottom)

57, 59 AND 59A CONNAUGHT STRFEET AN][-)fé AND 25 ALBION STREET, W2




| YRl

View from Albion Street showing tree in rear yard

57, 59 AND 59A CONNAUGHTI§




ltem No.

SUMMARY

Approval has been granted in the past in 2009 and 2011 for the demolition of this 1950s
building (formerly occupied by a dry cleaners) and its redevelopment to provide a four storey
building with a basement, comprising of a Class A1 shop on the lower two floors and a three
bedroom maisonette on the upper three floors, and for the relocation of an air conditioning u
[...]
ock, without harming the
amenities of surrounding residents.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

ONOOR LN =

Application forms.

Response from Historic England (formerly English Heritage) dated 20.4.2015.
Email from Thames Water dated 20.4.2015.

Email from Environment Agency dated 21.4.2015

Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 24.4.2015.

Letter from 28 Albion Street London W2 undated.

Letter from 55 Connaught Street London W2 dated 4.5.2015.

Email from agent dated 11.5.2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL — nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

j:\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\2015-05-26\item7.doc\0
14/05/2015

Page 120



15/02921/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: 57, 59 and 59A Connaught Street and 24 and 25 Albion Street, London, W2 2BB

Proposal: Demolition of existing building (No.59 Connaught Street) and erection of a four

storey replacement building comprising of retail (Class A1) at ground floor and
basement floor levels; and residential accommodation (Class C3) at first to third
floor levels with associated works. Removal of three trees from rear courtyard of No.
59. Alterations to No. 59A Connaught Street, 24 and 25 Albion Street to include
work associated with the removal of rear enclosure including the installation of a
window to basement level and installation of air conditioning unit.

Plan Nos: Covering letter dated 1 April 2015 ; Construction Management Plan ; Design and

Access Statement March 2015 ; Heritage Statement , Plant Noise Assessment ;
Structural Method Statement Review , Tree Report , Location Plan , Site Plan ,
Existing drawings: 1078_os; 1078_ex_100; 101;102,103, 104,105, 200,
201,302,303.

Proposed drawings : 1078_00_100, 101,102,103,104,105,200,201,302,303,304 .

Case Officer: Amanda Coulson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2875

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

™.
Py

The deftelopme\nt hereby permitted shall be carried out in accorda
[...]
TH PROJECTING
STONE CILLS TO MATCH NUMBER 58a

GLAZED SHOPFRONT WITH HARDWOOD MULLIONS
PAINTED TIMBER FASCIA AND PILASTERS

GLAZED STALL RISER WITH PAINTED STEEL
MULLION BARS

SOLID TIMBER DOORS WITH LAMINATED GLASS
EANLIGHTS ABOVE AND TRADITIONAL MOULDINGS

NEW BRICKWORK TOOTHED INTO EXISTING
BRICKWORK TO THE NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

pa
4

T I

Fig 3.B.1_Existing street view Fig 3.8.2_Proposed street view

59 Connaught Street. March 2015

32

Fig 3.8.3_Reference images

Morrow + Lorraine Architects




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS & POLITICAL SCIENCE, PORTUGAL STREET, WC2
	2 44-46 MONTPELIER WALK, SW7
	3 10 HENRIETTA STREET, WC2
	4 16 REX PLACE, W1
	5 9 ALBION CLOSE, W2
	6 44A HARROWBY STREET, W1
	7 57, 59 AND 59A CONNAUGHT STREET AND 24 AND 25 ALBION STREET, W2



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 26th May, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Peter Freeman, 
Louise Hyams and Barbara Grahame 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Smith explained that the committee was provided a week before 

the meeting with a full set of papers including a detailed officers report on 
each application, together with bundles of every single letter or email received 
in respect of every application including all letters and emails containing 
objections or giving support and that Members read through everything in 
detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a 
correspondent was not specifically mentioned at the meeting in the officers’ 
presentation or by Members of the committee, it did not mean that the 
committee had ignored the issue as Members would have read about the 
issue in the papers prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Hyams declared that in respect of item 1, the application site was in 

her ward and that she had met with the applicant’s representatives.  
Councillor Hyams also declared that in respect of item 3, the application site 
was in her ward and that she had met the applicant and one of the objectors, 
the Covent Garden Community Association.  She was also a trustee of 
Covent Garden Area Trust who had been consulted about the application, 
although they had not objected to it.  However, Councillor Hyams did not 
regard these as prejudicial interests and remained to consider both items.   

 
2.3 Councillor Grahame declared that in respect of item 7, she knew an objector, 

however she had not discussed the application with her. 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  
 

That the Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015 as 
a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS & POLITICAL SCIENCE, PORTUGAL 

STREET, WC2 
 
Installation of a new public artwork measuring 5m diameter on junction of Portugal 
Street and Sheffield Street. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to a S106 Agreement 

covering future maintenance and public liability. 
 
2. That if the agreement has not been completed within three months of the date 

of the Committee’s resolution then: 
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be 
issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above.  If this is possible and appropriate the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers, however, if not 
 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be 
refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an 
agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 
secured; the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application 
and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
Councillor Grahame requested that her vote against approving the application be 
recorded.  
 
2 44-46 MONTPELIER WALK, SW7 
 
Internal reconfiguration to provide two family sized dwellings; demolition and 
reconstruction of single storey rear extension; replacement mansard roof extension 
including installation of plant equipment; excavation of a double basement. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Rachael Robathan (26.05.2015). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 



 
3 

 

3 10 HENRIETTA STREET, WC2 
 
Use of part ground floor and first to fourth floors to provide three flats (2 x 1 bed and 
1 x 2 bed) (Class C3), use of the rear fourth floor flat roof as a terrace, installation of 
replacement mechanical plant within enclosures at rear first floor level and 
associated external works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted. 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 16 REX PLACE, W1 
 
Excavation of a new basement level; erection of rear two storey extension at lower 
ground and ground floor levels, alterations to the front and rear elevations and the 
installation of double glazed windows. Replacement of existing pavement lights at 
the front of the property. 
 
An additional representation was received from David Cooper & Co (18.05.2015).   
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 4: 
 
NEW CONDITION 4 (to replace the condition set out in the committee papers) 
 
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
construction management plan for the proposed development has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the City Council.  
 
The plan shall consider the issues set out in Appendix 2 of our Supplementary 
Planning Document - Basement Development in Westminster. These include 
measures to mitigate dust and to confirm the other relevant codes and standards 
that you will need to comply with. 
 
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then carry out the development in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON - To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out 
in S29 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  
STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to the amendment to conditon 4 as 
set out above and removal of Informative 3. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

5 9 ALBION CLOSE, W2 
 
Mansard roof extension and enclosed terrace to provide additional floorspace to 
single family dwellinghouse. 
 
An additional representation was received from Kalpna Saksena (15.05.2015). 
 
Late representations were received from Kalpna Saksena (26.05.2015) and 
Christopher Lloyd (26.05.2015). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Grahame requested that her vote against approving the application on the 
grounds of the proposed obscured glazing to the rooflight in the rear slope be 
recorded. 
 
6 44A HARROWBY STREET, W1 
 
1. Installation of railings and four pavement lights to forecourt on Molyneux 

Street and Harrowby Street elevations. 
 
2. Installation of a new shopfront on Molyneux Street and Harrowby Street 

elevations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Application 1 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Application 2 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition requiring 
clear glazing to the shopfront. 
 
7 57, 59 AND 59A CONNAUGHT STREET AND 24 AND 25 ALBION 

STREET, W2 
 
Demolition of existing building (No.59 Connaught Street) and erection of a four 
storey replacement building comprising of retail (Class A1) at ground floor and 
basement floor levels; and residential accommodation (Class C3) at first to third floor 
levels with associated works. Removal of three trees from rear courtyard of No. 59. 
Alterations to No. 59A Connaught Street/24 and 25 Albion Street to include work 
associated with the removal of rear enclosure including the installation of a window 
to basement level and installation of air conditioning unit. 
 
An additonal representation was received from the Arboricultural Manager 
(20.05.2015). 
 



 
5 

 

A late representation was received from Terence Mallinson (30.04.2015 and 
22.05.2015). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted. 
 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
Councillor Grahame, although approving the application, requested that her 
objection to the removal of the conifer tree at the rear be recorded. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


